

## COUNTY OF SAN LUIS OBISPO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

**Bruce Gibson** District Two Supervisor

March 15, 2023

The Honorable Jimmy Panetta 304 Cannon House Office Building Washington, DC 20515

Re: Community Project Funding Request, FY 2024

Dear Congressman Panetta,

I write in Support of the Cambria Community Healthcare District's application for Community Project Funding for Fiscal Year 2024. An inspection of the Cambria Community Healthcare District's facility on Main Street in Cambria was conducted by the Cambria Community Services District Fire Inspector, Johnathan Gibson on December 8, 2022. A two-page list of violations included structural, electrical and plumbing deficiencies.

The District's budget for the 2022/23 fiscal year envisioned approval of Bond Measure G-22 on the November 2022 ballot which would have funded the replacement of its 65-year-old facility and correction of all these deficiencies. The Measure did not receive the required 2/3 voter majority approval. As a result, the District's existing budget is unable to absorb the cost of these repairs and modifications without finding another source of funds. The current estimate exceeds \$1 million and requires swift funding.

As District Supervisor I am well aware of the vital first response service the Cambria Community Healthcare District provides over 7,000 residents of a 300+ square mile area in San Luis Obispo county's North Coast. I strongly support the District's efforts to obtain emergency funding.

Thank you for your consideration.

**BRUCE GIBSON** 

Kuce bolon

Supervisor, District Two

San Luis Obispo County

**Date: 15 March 2023** 



## NORTH COAST ADVISORY COUNCIL P.O. BOX 533 CAMBRIA, CA 93428

www.ncacslo.org

Honorable Jimmy Panetta U.S. House of Representatives Washington, D.C.

Congressman Panetta,

An inspection of the Cambria Community Healthcare District's facility on Main Street in Cambria was conducted by the Cambria Community Services District Fire Inspector, Johnathan Gibson on December 8, 2022. A two-page list of violations included structural, electrical and plumbing deficiencies.

The District's budget for the 2022/23 fiscal year envisioned approval of Bond Measure G-22 on the November 2022 ballot which would have funded the replacement of its 65-year-old facility and correction of all these deficiencies. The Measure did not receive the required 2/3 voter majority approval. As a result, the District's existing budget is unable to absorb the cost of these repairs and modifications without finding another source of funds. The current estimate exceeds \$1 million and requires swift funding.

As Chair of the North Coast Advisory Council I am well aware of the vital first response service the Cambria Community Healthcare District provides over 7,000 residents of a 300+ square mile area in San Luis Obispo county's North Coast. I 100% support the District's efforts to obtain emergency funding.

Thank you for your support,
Brian Glusovich
Chair, North Coast Advisory Council
P.O. Box 533
Cambria, CA 93428
Chair@NCACSLO.org
408.206.7390



## Restaurant • Easy as Pie Cafe • Gourmet Goods • A La Carte

March 15, 2023

Honorable Jimmy Panetta U.S. House of Representatives Washington, D.C.

Congressman Panetta,

An inspection of the Cambria Community Healthcare District's facility on Main Street in Cambria was conducted by the Cambria Community Services District Fire Inspector, Johnathan Gibson, on December 8, 2022. A two-page list of violations included structural, electrical, and plumbing deficiencies.

The District's budget for the 2022/23 fiscal year envisioned approval of Bond Measure G-22 on the November 2022 ballot, which would have funded the replacement of its 65-year-old facility and the correction of all these deficiencies. The Measure did not receive the required 2/3 voter majority approval. As a result, the District's existing budget is unable to absorb the cost of these repairs and modifications without finding another source of funds. The current estimate exceeds \$1 million and requires swift funding.

As a long-time resident and owner of both a major business as well as a medical building in Cambria I am well aware of the vital first response service the Cambria Community Healthcare District provides over 7,000 residents of a 300+ square mile area in San Luis Obispo county's North Coast as well as the thousands of visitors to the area. I 100% support the District's efforts to obtain emergency funding.

Sincerely

John R Linn

Vice President/CFO Linn's Fruit Bin, Inc.

March 15, 2023

Honorable Jimmy Panetta U.S. House of Representatives Washington, D.C.

Congressman Panetta,

An inspection of the Cambria Community Healthcare District's facility on Main Street in Cambria was conducted by the Cambria Community Services District Fire Inspector, Johnathan Gibson on December 8, 2022. A two-page list of violations included structural, electrical and plumbing deficiencies.

The District's budget for the 2022/23 fiscal year envisioned approval of Bond Measure G-22 on the November 2022 ballot which would have funded the replacement of its 65-year-old facility and correction of all these deficiencies. The Measure did not receive the required 2/3 voter majority approval. As a result, the District's existing budget is unable to absorb the cost of these repairs and modifications without finding another source of funds. The current estimate exceeds \$1 million and requires swift funding.

As Board President of the Cambria Chamber of Commerce I am well aware of the vital first response service the Cambria Community Healthcare District provides over 7,000 residents of a 300+ square mile area in San Luis Obispo county's North Coast as well as the thousands of visitors to the area. I 100% support the District's efforts to obtain emergency funding.

Mel McColloch President Cambria Chamber of Commerce



Post Office Box 486 Cambria, California 93428-0486

March 15, 2023

Honorable Jimmy Panetta U.S. House of Representatives Washington, D.C.

Congressman Panetta,

An inspection of the Cambria Community Healthcare District's facility on Main Street in Cambria was conducted by the Cambria Community Services District Fire Inspector, Johnathan Gibson on December 8, 2022. A two-page list of violations included structural, electrical and plumbing deficiencies.

The District's budget for the 2022/23 fiscal year envisioned approval of Bond Measure G-22 on the November 2022 ballot which would have funded the replacement of its 65-year-old facility and correction of all these deficiencies. The Measure did not receive the required 2/3 voter majority approval. As a result, the District's existing budget is unable to absorb the cost of these repairs and modifications without finding another source of funds. The current estimate exceeds \$1 million and requires swift funding.

As President of the Cambria Community Council I am well aware of the vital first response service that the Cambria Community Healthcare District provides to over 7,000 residents in a 300+ square mile area in San Luis Obispo county's North Coast. I 100% support the District's efforts to obtain emergency funding.

Richard A Clark

Richard A. Clink